Finally, a simple linear target (yi =
∑

j Xij + ϵi) ensures the exponential tails are label-relevant (i.e. extreme
X maps to extreme Y ).

Algorithm 1 MakeSynth(nobs, nfeat, nmodes, dist, pout, β)
1: ▷ Generate input matrix X
2: for j ← 1 to nfeat do
3: for i← 1 to nobs do
4: Draw mode index mi ∼ Uniform{1, . . . , nmodes}.
5: Set mean µmi

from linspace(0, dist ∗ (nmodes − 1), nmodes).
6: Xij ∼ N (µmi

, 1).
7: end for
8: ▷ Standardize features and inject outliers
9: µj ← mean(X:j)

10: σj ← std(X:j)
11: for i← 1 to nobs do
12: Xij ← Xij−µj

σj

13: With prob. pout replace Xij ← Xij + Exp(β)
14: end for
15: end for
16: ▷ Generate linear target with small noise
17: yi ←

∑nfeat
j=1 Xij + εi, εi ∼ N (0, 0.12)

18: return (X, y)

H Variability of Experiments

Here we provide copies of all previous experimental tables in the main text as well as in the appendix, with
standard errors of the mean across random states included. As before, bolded values imply statistical
significance over the second-best method at p = 0.05, after application of Benjamini–Hochberg.

18

Published in Transactions on Machine Learning Research (09/2025)

H.1 255-bin results

Dataset Name Quantile Uniform k-means Exhaustive

Regression (MSE)

cpu_act (100) 5.043 (0.170) 5.094 (0.105) 4.965 (0.107) 5.092 (0.122)
pol (101) 3.337 (0.086) 3.337 (0.086) 3.337 (0.086) 3.347 (0.088)
elevators (10−6) 4.861 (0.067) 4.842 (0.063) 4.862 (0.068) 4.881 (0.068)
wine_quality (10−1) 4.096 (0.050) 4.089 (0.046) 4.128 (0.054) 4.117 (0.053)
Ailerons (10−8) 2.518 (0.022) 2.526 (0.021) 2.523 (0.020) 2.519 (0.021)
houses (10−2) 5.274 (0.047) 5.358 (0.046) 5.283 (0.046) 5.292 (0.040)
house_16H (10−1) 3.338 (0.111) 3.674 (0.133) 3.415 (0.136) 3.262 (0.132)
diamonds (10−2) 5.458 (0.020) 5.602 (0.021) 5.464 (0.022) 5.459 (0.022)
Brazilian_houses (10−3) 5.382 (1.087) 20.272 (0.520) 2.433 (0.625) 2.156 (0.576)
Bike_Sharing_Demand (103) 9.697 (0.041) 9.697 (0.041) 9.697 (0.041) 9.694 (0.042)
nyc-taxi-green-dec-2016 (10−1) 1.553 (0.011) 1.959 (0.008) 1.522 (0.010) 1.320 (0.016)
house_sales (10−2) 3.183 (0.021) 3.217 (0.022) 3.175 (0.022) 3.206 (0.020)
sulfur (10−4) 4.649 (0.361) 4.698 (0.407) 4.663 (0.358) 4.779 (0.383)
medical_charges (10−3) 6.686 (0.035) 7.153 (0.042) 6.600 (0.036) 6.584 (0.035)
MiamiHousing2016 (10−2) 2.259 (0.032) 2.291 (0.034) 2.264 (0.032) 2.309 (0.031)
superconduct (102) 1.012 (0.013) 1.036 (0.014) 1.015 (0.014) 1.038 (0.013)
yprop_4_1 (10−4) 9.457 (0.530) 9.481 (0.534) 9.464 (0.532) 9.474 (0.527)
abalone (100) 4.775 (0.066) 4.788 (0.062) 4.767 (0.068) 4.759 (0.068)

Regression MRR 0.72 0.43 0.65

Classification (ROC AUC)

credit 0.857 (0.001) 0.827 (0.001) 0.857 (0.001) 0.857 (0.001)
electricity 0.950 (0.001) 0.918 (0.001) 0.948 (0.001) 0.960 (0.001)
covertype 0.933 (0.003) 0.931 (0.003) 0.932 (0.003) 0.931 (0.003)
pol 0.999 (0.000†) 0.999 (0.000†) 0.999 (0.000†) 0.999 (0.000†)
house_16H 0.951 (0.001) 0.947 (0.001) 0.951 (0.001) 0.950 (0.001)
MagicTelescope 0.931 (0.001) 0.931 (0.001) 0.931 (0.001) 0.930 (0.001)
bank-marketing 0.886 (0.001) 0.886 (0.001) 0.886 (0.001) 0.886 (0.001)
MiniBooNE 0.983 (0.000†) 0.967 (0.000†) 0.983 (0.000†) 0.982 (0.000†)
eye_movements 0.705 (0.003) 0.709 (0.003) 0.709 (0.003) 0.718 (0.003)
Diabetes130US 0.647 (0.001) 0.647 (0.001) 0.647 (0.001) 0.647 (0.001)
jannis 0.868 (0.001) 0.867 (0.001) 0.868 (0.001) 0.867 (0.001)
default-of-credit-card-clients 0.781 (0.002) 0.779 (0.002) 0.781 (0.002) 0.780 (0.002)
Bioresponse 0.861 (0.002) 0.859 (0.002) 0.860 (0.002) 0.858 (0.002)
california 0.967 (0.000†) 0.962 (0.001) 0.967 (0.000†) 0.966 (0.000†)
heloc 0.798 (0.002) 0.798 (0.002) 0.798 (0.002) 0.798 (0.002)

Classification MRR 0.68 0.41 0.70

Table 7: Summary of quantile, uniform, and k-means binning on 33 real-world regression and classification
datasets. Standard errors included in parentheses. Standard errors that round to 0.000 are marked † and are
all < 0.0005.

19

Published in Transactions on Machine Learning Research (09/2025)

H.2 63-bin results

Table 8: Summary of quantile, uniform, and k-means binning on 18 real-world regression datasets, with bin
budget B = 63. Standard errors included in parentheses.